assets less total liabilities, divided by 42,852, the number of shares outstanding at March 31, 2016 (without giving effect to our

241.95-for-one forward stock split).

After giving effect to the corporate conversion and our 241.95-for-one forward stock split, pro forma net tangible book value

as of March 31, 2016 would have been $5,222,131, or $0.49 per share based on the shares of common stock issued and

outstanding after the corporate conversion. After giving effect to our sale of common stock in this offering at the initial public

offering price of $5.25 per share (the portion of the per unit initial offering price attributable to the common stock based on an

initial public offering price of $5.50 per unit), and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated

offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016 would have been

$11,884,872, or $0.94 per share (assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional units). This represents

an immediate and substantial dilution of $4.31 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. The

following table illustrates this dilution per share:

If the underwriters’ option to purchase additional units in this offering is exercised in full, the pro forma as adjusted net

tangible book value would be $13,419,372, or $1.03 per share, and the dilution to new investors participating in this offering

would be $4.22 per share.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2016, the differences between the number

of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total price and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and

by the new investors in this offering, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses

payable by us, at an initial public offering price of $5.25 per share (the portion of the per unit initial offering price attributable to

the common stock based on an initial public offering price of $5.50 per unit).

Initial public offering price attributable to common stock $ 5.25

Net tangible book value per share before this offering $ 0.49

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.45

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this
offering $ 0.94

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 4.31

In addition, if the underwriters’ option to purchase additional units is exercised in full, the number of shares held by existing

stockholders will be reduced to 82.3% of the total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding upon completion of this

offering, and the number of shares of common stock held by new investors participating in this offering will be further increased

to 17.7% of the total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding upon completion of the offering.

Shares purchased Total consideration Average
price per

shareNumber Percent Amount Percent

(in millions)

Existing investors 10,675,707 84.2% $ 14,601,500 58.2% $ 1.37

New investors 2,000,000 15.8% $ 10,500,000 41.8% $ 5.25

Total 12,675,707 100.0% $ 25,101,500 100.0% $ 1.98

44

Page 54 of 170

6/7/2016http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1494891/000114420416106725/v441572_424b4.htm

Page 55 of 170

6/7/2016http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1494891/000114420416106725/v441572_424b4.htm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The discussion and tables above are based on 10,675,707 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2016 and

assumes no exercise of stock options outstanding and the issuance of 307,666 shares of restricted stock under our equity

incentive plans. The tables do not reflect as of such date:

If, after giving effect to the corporate conversion, all of our then outstanding options and warrants were exercised, our pro

forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016 would have been $0.51 per share and our pro forma as adjusted